General Governement debt (% of GDP ) - calc. 64.7 64.2 66.2 66.8 66.7 66.0 64.7 64.0 63.4 62.9 62.3 61.9 61.5Debt stabilizing primary balance for Colombia -6.0 -2.1 -1.3 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.4 -0.5 2.3

Actual Projections

 Assumptions  :

-Real GDP expected to converge to our estimates of potential growth of 2.7%
-Nominal GDP is projected using as a benchmark  OECD long-term projections (Economic outlook)
-Exchange rate trajectory : uses the OECD long-term projections (Economic outlook) ; given undervaluation
of the COP relative to the USD, it assumes a strengthening trend for the COP over the forecast period
-Share of foreign currency debt held constant at the level of 2020 -a level that is consistent with official
medium-term debt strategy of holding a portfolio of FX debt in the range of about 35%.

(contd.):
-Effective nominal domestic interest rate use as proxy OECD projections on 10y government bonds
-Effective nominal foreign interest rates assumes 50 bps higher average external cost of borrowing compared to official projections.
-Primary balance projections internalizes increased spending pressures coupled with difficulties raising revenues thereby lowering
official projections by 0.8% of GDP over the forecast horizon.

BASELINE SCENARIO (BNP PARIBAS)

TABLE 3

Actual Projections

65

2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

1.5 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.9 2.2

2.0 0.0 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.9

2.5 -0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.3 1.6

3.0 -0.6 -0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.9 1.3

3.5 -0.9 -0.6 -0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.9

4.0 -1.3 -0.9 -0.6 -0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6

4.5 -1.6 -1.2 -0.9 -0.6 -0.3 0.0 0.3

5.0 -1.9 -1.5 -1.2 -0.9 -0.6 -0.3 0.0

Favorable interest rate - growth differential (negative differential)
When I<G : can run a primary deficit and still stabilize public debt ratio

Debt/GDP (%) =

Unfavorable interest
rate - growth

differential
 When I>G (positive

differential) : need to
extract a primary

surplus to stabilize
public debt ratio

Trend /
Potential

growth (%) -
G

Weighted average real interest rate (%) - I

Most likely
scenario

PRIMARY BALANCE (% OF GDP) REQUIRED TO STABILISE PUBLIC DEBT FOR
DIFFERENT COMBINATIONS OF INTEREST RATES AND GROWTH RATES

SOURCE: BNP PARIBASTABLE 4

17

Eco Conjoncture n°1 // Mars 2022 economic-research.bnpparibas.com